2013 and the rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being 
in force), in accordance with the provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, the authorised share capital 

NOTICE (Contd.)

of the Company be and is hereby increased to ` 90,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Crores only) divided into 89,75,00,000 
(Eighty Nine Crores Seventy Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of ` 1/- each and 2,50,000 (Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand) 0.01% 
Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares of ` 10/- each, from ` 68,25,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Eight Crores Twenty 
Five Lakhs only) divided into 68,00,00,000 (Sixty Eight Crores) Equity Shares of ` 1/- each and 2,50,000 (Two Lakhs 
Fifty Thousand) 0.01% Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares of ` 10/- each, by way of creation of an additional 
21,75,00,000 (Twenty One Crores Seventy Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of ` 1 (Rupees One only) each.

�RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by substituting 
the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V as under:

“V The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ` 90,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Crores only) divided as follows:

i.	�   89,75,00,000 (Rupees Eighty Nine Crores Seventy Five Lakhs only) divided into 89,75,00,000 (Eighty Nine Crores 
Seventy Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of ` 1/- (Rupee One Only) each and

ii.	�   25,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs only) divided into 2,50,000 (Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand) 0.01% Compulsory 
Convertible Preference Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Vishal Mehta, Managing Director and/ or Mr. Malav Mehta, Director of the Company 
and/or Mr. Shyamal Trivedi, Vice President & Company Secretary, be and are hereby severally authorised to do all acts,

[...]

preferential basis / Qualified Institutional Placement (QIP) / Foreign Currency Convertible Bonds (“FCCBs”) / Foreign 
Currency Exchangeable Bonds (“FCEBs”)/ Convertible Debentures and any other securities in one or more combination 
thereof, it is proposed to increase the authorised share capital of the Company from existing ` 68,25,00,000/- (Rupees 
Sixty Eight Crores Twenty Five Lakhs only) divided into 68,00,00,000 (Sixty Eight Crores) Equity Shares of ` 1/- each 
and 2,50,000 (Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand) 0.01% Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares of ` 10/- each to ` 
90,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Crores only) divided into 89,75,00,000 (Eighty Nine Crores Seventy Five Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of ` 1/- each and 2,50,000 (Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand) 0.01% Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares of  
` 10/- each.
As a consequence of increase of authorised share capital of the Company, the existing authorised share capital clause in the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company will be altered accordingly.

[...]

pertaining to Avenues (India) Private Limited situated 
at Mumbai, Gujarat and any other place transferred 
and vested to the Transferee Company.

�In terms of the above Scheme, Transferee Company 
was required to issue and allot to each member of the 
Transferor Company in the following ratio:

•	� 2,600 (Two Thousand Six Hundred) fully paid 
Equity Shares of ` 1/- each of Transferee 
Company credited as fully paid for every 100 
(One Hundred) Shares of ` 10/- each held in 
Transferor Company.

�Accordingly, the Board of Directors of your Company 
had on May 30, 2018 allotted Equity Shares to the